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MR.
Bengal,

CHAIR VIAN:...and West

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: That is right.

SHRI MANUBIJAI PATEL: Part
(a) of the quest on is whether any agreement has bcen reached with an Abu Dhabi petro magnate to set up a refinery-cum-etrochemical com-
lex in Gujarat’. If that complex is not coming up, th-re was another proposal for a petrochemical complex.
What progress they have made in that direction?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He said that it liag not been brought to his notice.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: It is

. a different question altogether,

~_

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think we may zo over to tf\e ne xt question. There is no oil in this cne.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I do not think you are interested in finding oil.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am. But I do not want to prospect oil in the House.

Vacant Seats in State Legislafures and Porliament

*382. SHRI LAI HAN SINGH:¥

SHRI SUNDER SINGH
BHANDARI:

Wili the Minister of LAW, JUS-TICE AND COMI'ANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state: -

(a) the particuiars of Legislative Assembly, Legislative Council, Lok Sabha and Rajya Sabha seats vacant at present in the varioug States and in Parliament; an/{

(b) the dates since when each of the geats is vacant and the reasons for not filling them as yet?

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Lakhan Singh,
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THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS-
TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI JAGANNATH KAUSHAL):
(a) and (b) A statement received from the Election Commission showing the particulars of vacancies, in the Council of States, Legislative Councils and House of the People and Legislative Assemblies as on 17th March, 1982 with dates, and reasons for not filling the vacancieg is laid on the Table of the House [See Appens dix CXXI, Annexure No. 71].
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SHRI R. RAMAKRISHNAN: The object of the founding fathers of our Constitution in providing for the bicameral system has been now totally made meaningless by many of the State legislatures. In many Legislative Councils, we find from the list, more than two-thirds of their total strength is vacant because of lack of reconstitution of these local bodies in time.
Will the Centre at least write to the State Governments saying that they should do something in this regard?
I say this because you will find, Sir, from the list that in many of the States, more than two thirds or more than half of their total strength is vacant which makes the whole process of electicn or representation very much meaningless. Otherwise, you can as well do away with these things and abolish the Upper Houses. So, what is the Central Government’s thinking in this regard? Have they , written to the State Governments or are they doing anything in the

matter?

sy STEE wmA o W wel
g @ WA gIXm A FE
fs =gt wr dfasfes sifga &
Fo IAFAA AE 3l g § SaFI
Qav a3 § f& Tgw asiw agl aff & | Wgr aF Sa¢ 4ew FT
qIeAE & FE WX AWww aed F
TENT AE &1 74§ 1 9Ew 9
q9rad @ gEwa @i, (B sATE gfafs & o & f5v Sad 0@
faar afeqsl & gasaw gt | 999
e fHT agl #waT grew #1 €2l
F WY fear swrwn 0 F@F & qF U TLY FT qOAF & AT fl g9 9iHer H ;A9 FwEq IS W@

g

sl : SWET @a1T @7 9T |
If in the Legislative Councils they are not fully represented, half of them remaining... \

SHRI R. RAMAKRISHNAN: Yes,
Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN:.. .absent or vacant, why not abolish them? That is his question.

SHRI R. RAMAKRISHNAN: Yes,
Sir, |
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SHRI R. RAMAKRISHNAN: It is a fact.

SHRI JAGANNATH KAUSHAL: It is not a fact. You do not have the composition with you of the entire

House. T® HIE ATell § TAFT oo
g wdf g frgisaar & galfaa
FT faar g

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, from the statemert it is clear, go far ag Assam is concurned, that the poll in 12 parliamen'ary constituencies and 1 Shillong constituency in Meghalaya will be lield after the State Governmen!s conterned have reported that conditions in the States are conducive to the aolding of the elections. Now the Givernment have dissolved the Asseribly in Assam and have taken upon yourself the constitutional obligation of holding the elections there. Now, I would like to know whether th¢ Assam and Meghalaya Government; have written to the Government lhat the atmosphere there is conduciva to the holding of elections there.

Now, Sir, if ycu look at page 5 of the statement, y>u will find tha; in the case of the Fyderabad local body there hag been no election irom 1-7-70 and the ‘econstitution of the local podies is st 1l awaited. Will the honourable Layw Minister tell us whether, if we have to wait for the reconstitution of these loca] bodies for 12 years, it is no! a blot on our democratic Tunctioning itself? Sir, T am not going into tl e question of vacancies which are there from 1979, 1980 ang 1981. But -he Hyderabag local body election has been pending from 1970 and the scats are wvacant for want of reconstitution of local bodies and it is something which nobody, with some faith in democracy, will support. Whayt is the Law Minister’s reaction to thie?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Only two more now, Mr. Dhabe and Mr. Mathur. Yes,
Mr. Dhabe.

SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO
DHABE: Sir, the reply of the honourable Law Minister is very legalistic.
If his contention that if the 1local bodies cannot be reconstituted, there can be no elections is accepted, then it is better to have no electiong at all.
The obligation is oa the part of the State Governments and they must hold the elections so that the representation of the local bodies is there in the Legislative Councils. But many of the seats in these bodies are remaining vacant hecause elections have not been held to the local bodies.
For example, in Tanmil Nadu, from 1974. ..

SHRI R. RAMAKRISHNAN: Yes, yes.

SHRI SHRIDHAR  WASUDEO
DHABE: ... the elections to the local bodies have not heen held and these bodies have not beep reconstituted.
In Karnataka also, the position is the same.

SHRI - R. RAMAKRISHNAN: It varies from one year to twelve years.
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SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO
DHABE: I am taking up those cases which are more than six years old.
I would like to have a categorical ang shecific statement from the honourable Law Minister ag to what the programme or schedule is for having elections to the local bodieg so that they are fully represented in the ves-
pective Legislative Councils. My question, therefora iy whether he will

y

have a schedule, whether he will amend the law so that local elections and Legislative elections and bye-
electiong are held -yithin the scheduled time, and not at a !ime depending on the discretion of the State Government or the Centrsl Government,
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SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO
DHABE: But you are responsible for all these things. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Not everybody.
I have only promised o Mr. Mathur and Mr. Mody,
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SHRI PILOO MOQJY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister keeps hiding behind the fact that. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN:
behind you?

SHRI PILOO MODY: Whosoever is -
hiding is not ...
MR. CHAIRMAN:. ..,

Nobody will be
tions) Yes, go on.

Who ig hiding

is not visible.
visible. (Interrup-

SHRI PILOO MODY: The Minister keeps hiding behing the fact that it is the job of the Election Commission to conduct these electicns. I think it is patently, if not false, at least dis-
horrest statement, for the simple reason that it requires the concurrence of Government, permission of Government, not to speak of the pressure Government putg on the poor Election Commission in the conduct of these elections. Sir, if you look at the List that has kes, supplied by way (.)1 answer you will find that apar:
from a State like Assam and Meghalaya where the eniral Government has decided to wush awey democracy altogether, againsi evely constiiution-
al safeguard and provision, thece are places 1n which tle delay ig inexplicable, for which there can be no justification at all. Take, for instance, lajasthan. The suat was .vacated on 3-12-80, Since the, haq to send somebody from Delhi 10 pecome the Chief Minister Pro tem there, for 15 monthg no election hag been held at all. Now, Rajasthan is not Assam. Rajasthan is not Meghalara. Wrat possible excuse can there be for not holding the eleclion in Rajasihan? And they cannot tell you whnether or why it is the Chief Election (lommissioner whg is holding up this «lection. Take the
.case of Uttar Pradecth—Garhwal.
Tweaty-two month; have pasved, For 22 months they -ould not hold the election there. Aud whatever ele:-
tion was held there was nullified hecause of the para-military forces of the country which .onverged gn Garhwal to see that the desired result was achieved. Then yu 1ake the Legislative Assemblies. There is a constituency in Faridkot, unjab. For fifteen months no ele-tion t.as been held.
Then, Sir, there is th: Legislative ...

MR. CHAIRMAN There is a hig list. If you go on...

SHRI PILOO MC.DY: I will take no more time, and ne iess time. If you interrupt me ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That I have to.

SHRI PILOO MODY: It will be a matter of seconds. Just have some patience. You should be concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN' I am concerned, but otherg also ..

SHRI PILOO MODY: You should be concerned—not as a result of your past but even as a result of your future. (Interruptions) There are

[ 22 MAR. 1982 ]

!

I
|

to Questions 14

seats that have 1ot been filled up

since  1-7-78, Then 6-5-1978 and
31-5-1980. What possible excuse carr vhere be? (Imerrupuuns) And you cannot blame it on the Election Commission. I am afraig that excuse runs very thin and does nor give you any cover at all. And, tneretore, I would like to ask the hon, Minister, now that we have hag a change in the Ministry and his cclieague hag moved
o to more slippery ground, whether he will now see that in all these constituencies where tlhere has beep a delay, at no time a seat ig allowed to remain empty for more than six months,
SHRI JAGANNATH KAUSHAL:

Sir, so far as the insinuations which have been made by my learned friend opposite are concerned, 1 strongly repudiate; the question of riding behing the Election Commission thig and that, 1s not there. That iz a situation which the House must accept, and holding of bye-elections is not the job of the Cen. tral Government. And I have staged more than once that whenever the Election Commission asks the State Government or tha Tentra} Government for providing the staff or other forces which they need for conducting an election, the eutral Government will not be found wanting. So far as the individual caseg hich have been pointed out by learned friend are concerned, in the ‘remarks’ column of the statement it nas been given that ‘Now a suitable programme is being cha'ked out for holding the bye-elections in each of these constituencies’.

SHRI PILOO MODY: What about

Rajasthan?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I trink, we will stop it here. He is not learned, he is only honourable. Quzstion No. 383.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, before we go on to the next question, may I just make one request? Since we seem to be totall'y impotent to deal with this matter, is there any procedure by which we can summon the Election Commissioner here or we can send a message to the President who will thereafter be in a position to inform the Chief Election Commission that some procedure has to be found? We cannot be held between the devil and the deep sea, with the Minister saying that this is not our concern, and the Chief Election Commissioner not being in a position to reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I don’t know of any procedure which you are asking for. The Law Minister is there. If he knows, he will tell you. Anyway, we will go on to Question No. 383.

Violation of conditions regarding safety by Cooking Gag Agencies

*383. SHRI SADASHIV BAGAIT-
KAR: Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the terms and conditions on which cooking gas agencies are given for distribution;

(b) whether it is a fact that there are complaints that these agencies are violating these conditions and are refusing to serve customers in the normal way by sending gas cylinders through their employees and connecting them with gas stoves by their mechanics;

(c) whether it has come to Government’s notice that because of the agencies’ failures there are accidents endangering life and property of the customers; and

(d) what action Government have taken to prevent such accidents?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE M'NISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) The distributorship agreement entered into between the Oil Company and the LPG (Liquified Petroleum Gas) distributor, provides that the LPG distributor shall at his own cost, arrange for the delivery of filled cylinders from his own storage premises to the customers’ premises and also, for the return of the empty cylinders from the customers’ premises to his own storage premises,

(b) Complaints of this nature are received and are immediately enquired into by the Oil Companies for taking remedial action.

(c) ang (d) No such specific instances have been brought to the notice of the Government. The oil companies carry out periodical inspections of the distributors to ensure cbservance of rules and regulations.
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“I hereby absolve the suppliers of the Bharat Gas Cylinders of any liability whatsoever in respect of any accident that may occur while changing the cylinders or attributable thereto, and the Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited, indemnified from any claims, demand, loss or damage arising or resulting from any accident causeq or due to the possession, use or storage of the cylinder by me.”

Sir, this is an undertaking taken from the customers.

